

NO. 46235-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SHELCON CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC,
a Washington Corporation,

Respondent/Plaintiff

v.

SCOTT HAYMOND, et al.

Appellants/ Defendants

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK E. BARDWIL, WSBA# 24776
615 Commerce Street, Suite 102
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 383-7123
Attorney for Appellant Darra Odenwalder, Trustee for
The Darra Marie Haymond Living Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
A. Assignment of Error.....	1
B. Issues pertaining to Assignment of Error.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Facts.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Substantive Legal Authority	5
1. The trial court lacked jurisdiction.....	5
2. The evidence does not support finding of a violation of the Fraudulent Transfers Act	14
3. The trial court erred in invalidating Trust	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Clearwater v. Skyline Const. Co., Inc.</u> 67 Wash.App. 305, 308, 835 P.2d 257, 259 (Wash.App. Div. 1,1992)	13
<u>Columbia Cmty. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</u> , 177 Wash. 2d 566, 573, 304 P.3d 472, 475 (2013).....	5
<u>Edwards v. Edwards</u> 1 Wash.App. 67, 70, 459 P.2d 422, 424 (Wash.App. 1969).....	16
<u>Laughlin v. March</u> , 19 Wash.2d 874, 879, 145 P.2d 549 (1944).....	16
<u>Lucas v. Stapp</u> 6 Wash.App. 971, 973, 497 P.2d 250, 251 (Wash.App., 1972).....	6
<u>Nastro v. D'Onofrio</u> 263 F.Supp.2d 446, 450 (D.Conn.,2003). 37 Am.Jur.2d Fraudulent Conveyances and Transfers, § 188 at 665 2001)	15

Statutes

RCW 6.25	1,10
RCW 6.25.020.....	10
RCW 7.24	7,8
RCW 7.24.010.....	7
RCW 7.24.020.....	8
RCW 7.24.110.....	8
RCW 11.96A.....	3,16
RCW 19.40.....	3,13

RCW 19.40.041.....	14
RCW 19.40.071.....	1,10,11
RCW 19,40.081.....	11
RCW 19.40.091.....	14
RCW 19.40.903.....	15
Court Rules	
CR 19.....	6,7
CR 56.....	6
FRP Rule 19.....	15
